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ﬁéar.erfnifénis: _
| - CI have~ «'erein‘y&u idquixe wheﬁher the

dhampaign county eelrional Pla 5ingFCOmmis§ion muét:pteéent

podies or/private eptities to the éouﬁtfnboafd fofiapﬁiavax;'
You also}a:k whether the county bbard,may ekétess its genei#l
concurrende Mo _all fontractual endeavors of the Commission

at ihé béginning of each fiéeal yeaf. 'F6r thefréas6né'herein-
| aftei stated, it is ny dpinion that-a regiohal planning

commission must present only those contracts which involve the
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expenditure of funds or grants received from the.Federal
government, or. 1ts agencies. ané from the departments.

;agencies and xnstxumentalities of State and. local governments

~. to the county board for its concurrence. It is aleo my opinion

that an expreasion of . general concurrence given at the be-
ginning of a fiscal year will not be sufficlent to validate
subsequent contracts which need the concurrence of the county
board. |
A planning commission is a creature of the county ’
.creating it (111. Rev. Stat. 1975. ch. 34, par. 3001). but,
once created, it is given certaln powers under section 2 of
- “AN ACT to prcvide for regional planning and for the cxeation.
organ;zation and pawers of regional planning commissions“
(111. Rev. Stat. 1975. ch. 34. par. 3002) which provides in
pertinent part as follows:
~ “phe county board is hereby anthorized
to appropriate to the planning ¢ommission -
from any funds under its control and not
otherwise appropriated, such sum as the county
board may deem proper for said work as above, and

~ within the amounts so appropriated, the regional
planning commission shall have the authority.

oy
(2) with the concurrence of the county

~ board of any county to accept, receive and
expend funds, grants and gervices from the
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 federal government, or its agencies. and from
departments, agencies and instrumentalities
of state and local governments.

: (3) to contraet with respect to any funds.
grants: or services from whatever source derived;

BRI g w
The above provision authorizes a planning eommission to ,
contraet and requireo the conourrence of the county board only
'on contracts involving tho expenditure of funds reeeived from
Eederal. state and 1oca1 govornmental antities and oontraots

' involving the recelpt of donated services from those entxties.

When the maxim of statutory constructlon prassio unius est

exclusio alterius is applied to the abovo aeotion, it must be

" concluded that the mention of spocifie instances in which the
concurrence of tho county board is required impliedly excludes
instances not mentioned. Therefore, a planning commission is
authorize&. within the limits of its appropriation. to make
contracts with private entities and governmental bodies
'(w&th regard to the expanditnre of funds not provided by the
governmantal entity with whioh the regional planning oommission
| 1s contracting) without seouring tho approval of the county b
board. o |
' The subsection 2 reéuifeﬁent ﬁhéﬁvteoeiﬁﬁ and accep-
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tance of services from other governmental bodies be approved
by the county boérd does not extend to situations where a
planning commigsion is using its funds to purchase services
from another govetnmental body. Rather, the apparent intent
of subsection 2 is to éivé.the county board control overxr tﬁe
use of funds, grants and services donated by other goﬁernmantal
bodies. | ‘ :

| A county boar& has no authcrxty to give a general
concurrence at the beginning of each fisecal year to all of
the contractual endeavors of a planning commiss;on. Such a
general concurrence wnuld. in essence, constxtute a delegation
of authority vested in- the county board. and a county board
may not delegate duties or functions whlch require the exercise
of»judgment;or diacretion. (1945 Ill. Att'y. Gen. 09. 32.)
Therefore, aiﬁge approval of contracts is a duty requiring
_the exercise of judément or discretion, it is incumbent upon
the county board_to give individual conéidé:ation to contracts
vhich require its concurrence. |

Very truly yours,

ATTORNEY GENERAL




